
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date: Wednesday 22 July 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman) 
Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Nick Holder 
Cllr Edward Kirk 

Cllr Andy Phillips 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
Cllr Pauline Church 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 

 

  
 

Cllr Jim Lynch 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Jo Trigg 

 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_M2VlZjhlODAtODg0Zi00MTVkLWE1NTAtOTcxZmI1NTdkOWY0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22cc1854ee-c59c-4a1a-b86e-52bda611fc28%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By submitting a written statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting 

that you will recorded presenting this or this may be presented by an officer during the 

meeting and will be available on the public record 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 
 

Guidance on how to participate in this meeting online.  

 
  
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Online%20Meeting&ID=4563&RPID=22540945
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s153103/Part04RulesofProcedure.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13386&path=0


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

3   Declarations of Interests  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

5   Public Participation  

 During the ongoing Covid-19 situation the Council is operating revised 
procedures to permit remote attendance of meetings. 
 
Members of the public who wish to submit a statement in relation to an item on 
this agenda should submit it to the officer named on this agenda no later than 
5pm on Tuesday 17 July 2020. 
 
Statements should: 
 
· State whom the statement is from (including if representing another person or 
organisation) 
· State clearly the key points 
· If read aloud, be readable in approximately 3 minutes Statements in 
accordance with the Constitution will be included in an agenda supplement. 
 
Questions 
 
Those wishing to ask questions in relation to an item on this agenda are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the officer named on 
the front of this agenda no later than 5pm Monday 15 July 2020 in order to be 
guaranteed of a written response. In order to receive a verbal response 
questions must be submitted no later than 5pm Wednesday 17 July 2020. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Wiltshire Council 2019-20 Annual Report and Opinion (Pages 11 - 42) 

 SWAP will cover the following items: 



 

Page 4 

 

 

 Internal Audit Annual Report 
 

 Internal Audit Annual Opinion 
 

 SWAP External Assessment  

7   Updated Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 (Pages 43 - 48) 

 SWAP will present the updated Internal Audit Plan 20/21 

8   Draft Annual Governance Statement  

 To review the draft AGS. 

9   Annual SIRO Report  

 To consider the annual SIRO report. 

10   SWAP - New Ways of Working  

 To receive a presentation. 

11   2019/20 Accounts  

12   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

13   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on the 25 
September 2020.  

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 
 

No items 

14   Minutes (Pages 49 - 54) 

 To approve the confidential minutes of the meeting held on the 12 February 
2020. 



 
 
 

 
 
Audit Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 12 FEBRUARY 2020 
AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Nick Holder, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr John Walsh and 
Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute - Part II) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Jacobs and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Andy Philips 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler who was substituted by Cllr Peter Evans 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 7 November 2019 were approved.  
 

3 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 

5 Public Participation 
 
No members of public were present. 
 

6 Update on the Accounts 
 
Ian Howse, Deloitte, informed the committee that the accounts were not yet 
signed off. A new system to record the values of fixed assets had been 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

implemented. This had changed the gross value and the depreciation of the 
assets by  £50 million but had no change on the net values.  More testing was 
being carried out to verify the changes and it was hoped that the accounts 
would be in a position to be signed off in the next couple of weeks. It was noted 
that neither the council tax or general fund out turn figures would be impacted 
and  there is no net effect. 
 
The committee noted that they were all happy with the current delegation for the 
Chairman in consultation with the S151 officer to sign off the accounts.  
 
The Chairman thanked Ian for the update. 
 
 

7 External Audit Plan and Training - "The Anatomy of an External Audit" 
 
Ian Howse, Deloitte, presented the external audit plan and gave details of the 
‘anatomy of an external audit’.  
 
It was noted that the elements of an external audit included: 
 

 The first step was to create an audit plan which involved reviewing the 
previous audit plan, carrying out a risk assessment to identify the areas 
with: the most risk, which produced key financial data and where the 
most complex work was carried out and reviewing the Internal audit 
reports to identify any issues.   

 Following the audit plan being agreed an interim audit is carried out 
which involved the checking and testing of controls, process designs and 
manual entries. Following the results of the interim audit the approach of 
the full audit may be adjusted.   

 Once the accounts were published a full audit would take place.  

 Following the full audit a final report would be presented to the Audit 
Committee and depending on whether any issues were identified, the 
accounts would be signed off.  

 
 
The key points of the external audit plan included: 
 

 The key risks identified were: property valuation, completeness of 
accrued expenditure, valuation of the council’s share of the Wiltshire 
pension fund net liability and management override of controls. No risks 
had been identified in relation to the Value for Money assessment. Any 
additional significant risks would be reported to the Audit Committee.   

 The three key areas within the scope of the audit were: Financial 
Statements, Annual Governance Statement and the Value for Money 
conclusion.  The approach to audit these areas would be to liaise with 
internal audit, obtain an understanding of controls relevant to the audit by 
evaluating the design of the controls and determining whether they had 
been implemented and high quality and simplified reporting. 

 Materiality was explained noting that it had been set at £17m. 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
In response to questions asked it was noted that: 
 

 The auditing of the reserves was included within the Value for Money 
and medium term financial strategy. The auditors role was not to say 
what level the reserves should be. The National Audit Office was 
currently carrying out a consultation on the work involved with the Value 
for Money assessment and it was expected that auditors would have to 
do more work assessing the reserves. 

 Materiality was set at 1.7% which was a calculation based on 
expenditure.  

 Procurement was audited while examining major expenditure. 

 External auditing aimed to identify discrepancies in accounts and did not 
aim to discover fraud, internal audit carried out more work in that area. 

 Deloitte had considered coronavirus and currently had a team working on 
business continuity processes. Procedures had been put in place to 
restrict travel. They did not expect to be impacted by the virus. 

 There was a lack of strong purchase order control in place, the relevant 
officers understood the need to improve the system.   

 
 

8 Q3 IA Report 
 
Charlotte Wilson, SWAP, introduced the report noting that a high risk level and 
no assurance opinion had been given to gross loans due to a lack of 
compliance. Five recommendations had been made and were in the process of 
being implemented by the end of the financial year. Management had provided 
an update noting that a new system had been implemented and there had been 
changes in personnel. Work was taking place to ensure that the process was 
robust, documented and up to date. A further internal audit would take place in 
the first quarter of 20/21. 
 
Deferred payments had been given a partial assurance opinion,  
recommendations were made to improve the reporting arrangements and 
oversight, it was also suggested that the procedural guidance be updated. 
 
In response to questions asked it was noted that: 
 

 The draft audit plan would be available at the next audit committee. 

 Changes to the IA plan would be brought to the committee meeting.  

 There had been some resource issues which had caused the audit 
projects to run later than expected, more resources were being brought 
in to help. Some of the projects would run into the next financial year and 
SWAP would review their priorities.   

 The review of partnership governance had been split into two parts. The 
first part to identify all partnerships had been carried out by the council 
and the second part to review the governance arrangements would be 
carried out by SWAP. 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

 SWAP would be reviewing the outstanding recommendations as many of 
them may have been superseded and SWAP recognised that having 
outstanding recommendations from October 2018 was unacceptable.  

 The process of limiting the reporting of outstanding recommendations to 
120 was questioned, it was decided that a meeting would take place 
outside of the committee to review the best reporting process going 
forward. 

 Work had been ongoing since summer 2019 to bring reconciliations up to 
date and the project was making good progress and due to be completed 
mid February. Invoices would also be on track to go out on time within 
the next five weeks.  

 
 
The Chairman thanked SWAP for their update. 
 

9 SWAP - Public Sector Internal Audit Standards Assessment 
 
David Hill, SWAP, introduced the report noting that there was a requirement to 
undertake the assessment every five years. SWAP had opted to undertake the 
assessment every three years. The assessment included with the agenda was 
a self-assessment which had identified some areas for improvement. External 
assessors had also carried out an assessment looking at what could be 
improved and the full report would be brought to the next meeting.  
 

10 Service Area Risk Presentation 
 
Peter Binley, Head of Highways Asset Management & Commissioning, 
introduced the item and gave an overview of the service area, their 
responsibilities and the high risk environment they work in.  
 
The service area relied on external suppliers to carry out work, as such, risk 
was managed in a number of ways; by getting good suppliers, having a 
partnership approach and having joint and corporate mitigation plans in place. 
Part of the contractual system was for suppliers to inform the council on how 
they managed risks. They were also encouraged to work with the council to 
jointly manage shared risks. Suppliers had their own risk registers regarding 
issues which were not relevant to the council. The council and suppliers would 
agree which risks were shared and which were separately owned. The officer 
noted that there was a need for trust and openness in order for the service to 
operate effectively with regular meetings to identify and communicate risks and 
develop mitigation plans. 
 
In response to questions, it was noted that some risks were extremely high and 
although mitigation plans were in place these still remained red risks.  
 

11 Governance Action Log Update 
 
David Bowater, Senior Corporate Support Manager, introduced the report which 
provided a update on the current status of improvement actions identified in the 
Annual Governance Statement for 2019. 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The audit committee would have oversite over the principles outlined within the 
report via the internal audit plan and as part of the Annual Governance 
statement. It was noted that within principal B – Review the Wiltshire Compact 
and role of Wiltshire Assembly, a refresh of the national compact was taking 
place although it was not known when this would take place. For this reason the 
VCSE strategy would be launched regardless. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the report noting the good progress being made and 
thanked the officer. 
 
 

12 Finance Director Appointment Update 
 
Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement, confirmed 
the committee that the new finance director would start on 1 March 2020. The 
current interim director would remain in post for an additional month to oversee 
specific projects.  
 
The committee took the opportunity to thank Deborah Hindson, Interim Director 
for Finance, for her work.  
 

13 Forward Work Programme 
 
The forward work plan was noted. 
 

14 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

15 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 

16 Exclusions of the Public 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Number 19 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 7 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 
Reason for restricting the item: 
Paragraph 14.4.7 of Part 5 of the Constitution: Information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime. 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
This item is in Part 2 of the Agenda because the audit concerns matters 
that relate to a potential prosecution and in all the circumstances the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information at this stage. 
 

17 Part II 
 
The following items were discussed in private. 
 

18 SWAP Audit - Court of Protection 
 
Ian Gibbons, Director Legal, Electoral and Registration, informed the committee 
that the item was being held in part II due to a potential prosecution and in all 
the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information at this stage. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.05 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 10



                                                                                                                                                                                                            

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Wiltshire Council 
Annual Report and Opinion 2019-20 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 
provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

 

 
Unrestricted 

Contents 
 

The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
Charlotte Wilson   
Assistant Director 
Tel: 07732 688505 
charlotte.wilson@swapaudit.co.uk 
 
 

Becky Brook 
Principal Auditor 
Tel: 01935 848540 
becky.brook@swapaudit.co.uk 

 
 
 

  Summary:  

  Purpose  Page 1 

  Scope Page 2 

  Annual Opinion Page 3-4 

    

  Summary of Audit Work:  

  High Corporate Risks Page 5 

  Partial and No Assurance Audit Summary Page 6 

  Summary of Control Assurance Opinions Page 7 

  Summary of Recommendations Page 8 

  Summary of Key Control Audit Outcomes Page 9 

   

  Plan Performance:  

  Value Added Page 10 

  Team Performance Page 11-12 

    

  Appendices   

   Appendix A – Annual Opinion Definitions Page 13 

   Appendix B – Summary of Work Plan Page 14-20 

P
age 12

mailto:charlotte.wilson@swapaudit.co.uk
mailto:becky.brook@swapaudit.co.uk


 

 

SWAP work is complete
[...]
The Council does not adequately collect all monies owed due to poor accounting and management 
practices leading to increased expenditure.  
 
Updated Position: 
 
Due to the current situation in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic, an updated management 
response to this risk has not been sought at this time. 
 
A follow up audit of the service is due to be undertaken as part of the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plan 
to ensure all recommendations have been fully implemented by the target implementation dates 
set. 
 

 

  

A further audit completed within 2019/20 also resulted in a risk consider to be high. This audit was reported in 
the February 2020 meeting of the Audit Committee within a restricted paper due to a potential prosecution. As 
such, it is felt the circumstances in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information at this stage. 
 
 

 
 

P
age 17



 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

 

Page 6 

 

 
Assurance Definitions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Partial and No Assurance Summary  

 

The following audits received a Partial or No assurance opinion in respect of their control environments in 
2019/20.   
 

Audit Name Key Issues 

Gross Loans Lack of compliance with documented procedures, including the 
financial regulations. 

Court of Protection: 
Deputyship and 
Appointeeship for Service 
Users 

Inconsistency in data collection due to lack of set procedures. No 
clear segregation of duties or quality assurance process. Client data 
not stored in line with current regulations. 

Contract Management Non-compliance with the Local Government Transparency Code 
and lack of monitoring of Key Performance Indicators. 

Accounts Payable Th
[...]
 

Director Finance & 
Procurement 

Medium / Ongoing 

Cyber Security Framework 

This review consists of 20 key controls using a high-level approach to compliance testing 
Director Digital, Data 

& Technology 
High / Earlier 

ICT Strategy 

Review to examine the approach to strategy to ensure it is realistic, deliverable, and managed going forward 
Director Digital, Data 

& Technology 
Medium / Earlier 

Grant Certifications 
Certifying grant claims, to include Troubled Families, Public Health Grant, LA Transport Grants Various Medium / Ongoing 

National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 

To assist the Council in monitoring and investigation of matches 
CLT Medium / Ongoing 

P
age 47



Internal Audit Planning: A Revised Approach - Quarter 2 - 2020/21 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors. Page 5 

 

 

Assurance work over the Authority’s COVID-19 recovery plan; specifically gains made and lessons learnt  CLT High / Later 

Further requested assurance/ advisory/ support work, as required CLT High / Ongoing 

Reactive investigations & independent complaint support work, as required CLT Medium / Ongoing 

P
age 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Wiltshire Council 2019-20 Annual Report and Opinion
	Appendix C - SWAP External Assessment Report Summary Mar 2020

	7 Updated Internal Audit Plan 2020/21
	14 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Audit Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2020 AT 
ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Nick Holder, 
Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute - Part 
II), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson (Substitute - Part II), Cllr Stuart Wheeler and 
Cllr Pauline Church 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Ian Howse, Ian Gibbons, David Hill, Jessica Croman, Andy Brown, Lizzie Watkin, 
Tara Shannon and Charlotte Wilson 
  
  

 
19 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Cllr Stuart Dobson who was substituted by Cllr Peter Evans 
 
Cllr Ian Thorn who was substituted by Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
 
Cllr Andy Philips 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 12 February 2020 were approved 
as a true record.  
 

21 Declarations of Interests 
 
The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest that he was a member of the 
SWAP board.  
 

22 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Members were reminded about an informal meeting taking place at 1pm to 
discuss the 2018/19 accounts.  
 
Andy Brown, Interim Corporate Director of Resources, explained that meetings 
to discuss the ongoing issues preventing the signing off of the accounts, had 
taken place with the external auditors, Deloitte, and steps were being taken to 
finalise the accounts. The issues related to the unusable reserves and would 
not impact the council’s bottom line, funding or council tax payers, although 
depending on the results of the sampling work being carried out, this could have 
an ongoing impact on the Council’s future accounts audited opinion.  
 
Questions were asked on why the issues were not picked up by the previous 
auditors, their accountability and costs. It was noted that different auditors 
looked at different areas. Auditors presented an audit plan which they believed 
looked at the areas with most risk according to the audit code and not the whole 
organisation, which was also agreed by the Audit Committee. There were wider 
debates in the field on trust and the expectation gap of what the public, 
organisation and auditors expected. There were no plans to raise the issues 
with KPMG as they would have looked at areas based on the audit code, more 
recently the area of valuations had been under additional audity scrutiny which 
was why it was now being looked at in more detail. There would be more costs 
involved and discussions would take place with Deloitte to review those.  
 
Members briefly discussed the previous resolution for the accounts to be signed 
off by the S151 officer in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit Committee 
and Members were confident for the delegation to remain providing assurance 
was given.  
 
 
The Chairman informed the committee that a draft paper had been produced to 
rename the committee the Audit and Governance Committee, this was a result 
of previous research which identified and reflected the wider role of the Audit 
Committee.   
 

23 Public Participation 
 
No questions or statements were received from members of the public.  
 

24 Wiltshire Council 2019-20 Annual Report and Opinion 
 
Charlotte Wilson, SWAP, introduced the item noting that, although the current 
pandemic had disrupted the final month of the plan SWAP were still able to give 
an opinion of reasonable assurance. 
 
Key areas highlighted were: There had been two significant risks identified 
throughout the year and due to the additional work load an update on those risk 
was not yet available, although they would be followed up. Seven audits had 
received a partial assurance opinion and one audit receiving no assurance 
opinion, all eight areas would be followed up.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

An update on the outstanding recommendations was not available due to the 
pandemic and additional work, however a list of the outstanding 
recommendations was planned to be passed onto the Head of Corporate 
Finance and SWAP would work collaboratively to review and ensure the 
recommendations were implemented. An update would be brought to the next 
committee.  
 
Questions were asked on the no assurance of gross loans and the risk that had 
for clients. It was noted that the issues related to Adult Social Care payments 
for care. The service area was aware of the issues within their current 
processes, a deep dive was taking place to review the processes that support 
the policy and work was being done to align the teams enabling them to be 
more joined up. There was no risk to clients care packages, the review would 
aim to understand how much undercharging if any had taken place. Once 
officers understood their position a decision would be made on whether to 
recoup those charges.  
 
A question was asked on the schools mentioned in the report and whether more 
work was required to give assurance. It was noted that there were a number of 
lower level issues, the aim was to implement more analytics and focus on areas 
of higher risk which would provide greater assurance and focus. Members 
requested a future report on school governance. 
 
In relation to a question asked on the assurance of contract management. It 
was noted that a sample of contracts had been looked at and there was a plan 
in place to carry out a strategic level review of the governance.  
 
The Chairman emphasised the importance of understanding the impact COVID-
19 had on services areas implementing the outstanding recommendations. 
SWAP noted that they would work with the Head of Corporate Finance to 
review the implementation of all of the outstanding recommendations.  
 
 
SWAP External Assessment 
 
David Hill, SWAP, introduced the item, gave an overview of the assessment 
process and explained that SWAP had received top marks with some 
recommendations.  
 
A question was asked on the content and timeline of the recommendation to 
create a SWAP Internal Audit Strategy. It was noted that the strategy would be 
created with partners and it was hoped that the new strategy would be in place 
by the next meeting.  
 
A brief discussion took place on how long the contract with SWAP was and 
market testing the partnership. It was noted that Wiltshire Council had a part 
share of SWAP, as such there was no contract end date, although 12 months’ 
notice could be given.  
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

RESOLVED 
 
Members noted the Internal Audit Annual Report, Internal Audit Annual 
Opinion and the SWAP External Assessment.  
 

25 Updated Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 
 
Charlotte Wilson, SWAP, introduced the internal audit plan noting that SWAP 
had an updated approach for the remainder of the year with employees of 
SWAP being redeployed to help in high risk areas. An assessment of the risks 
was carried out which resulted in having to review the audit plan for Q2, while 
the Council was moving into its recovery stage, there were likely to be capacity 
issues. A timeline for the audit plan had not been included  as it was important 
to keep the plan flexible in order to be able to react to risks.  
 
The Director of Finance and Procurement explained that he was happy with the 
plan. SWAP had been asked to look at a number of issues especially in areas 
where the council had to come up with processes very quickly, as officers 
wanted to be reassured that robust controls were in place.  
 
Responding to a question asked about how the risk level was assigned, It was 
explained that the high risk areas were areas of work that were on-going and 
medium risk areas was where the work had already been done and SWAP 
would look back at lessons learnt from them.  
 
It was noted that SWAP were introducing new software which would align 
corporate risks with audits, and corporate risk performance would be reported 
as the council moved into the recovery stage.  
 
SWAP reassured members that they had sufficient resources to carry out their 
work. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The internal audit plan was approved.  
 

26 Draft Annual Governance Statement 
 
Andy Brown, Director of Finance and Procurement, introduced the draft AGS. It 
was noted that there could be more changes to the AGS as the councils 
recovery progressed. The process of approving the AGS was explained.  
 
The following changes were requested: 
 

 To keep in mind that the Audit Committee would potentially have a new 
title which would need updating to the Audit & Governance Committee. 
 

 Wording about the pandemic and how the councils current form was 
under threat would be pulled up in an audit. Officers noted that the 
wording would be changed to reflect the current situation, since writing 



 
 
 

 
 
 

the AGS the government had made an announcement about more local 
authority funding. 

 

 Principal A (top left box) to change to – the constitution would be kept 
under review by the Standards Committee, who could request the 
Constitutional Focus Group to review sections.  
 

 Principle B (bottom left) – this had been approved at Full Council and 
would to be updated. 
 

 Section E/ principle E (staff engagement/matters) – employee exit 
interviews should be included.  
 

 Principle F/G (top right box) – Members requested a stronger reference 
to the Audit Committees role in following up on the implementation of 
internal audit recommendations.  
 

 Principle F – the Committee’s responsibilities should be more explicit. 
 

 
27 Annual SIRO Report 

 
Ian Gibbons, Director of Legal, Electoral & Registration, introduced the report 
and thanked Robin Townsend, Liz Creedy, the Information Governance team 
and colleagues or their professional, commitment and comprehensive work.  
 
Key points highlighted included; the need for effective storage of physical 
records to meet statutory rules but working with retention schedules to reduce 
storage costs; the team had met time scales on responding to freedom of 
information requests on average of 96%; a referral had been made to the 
commissioner due to a data breach and lessons had been learnt; information/ 
cyber security posed serious and diverse issues. A grant had been received 
from the Local Government Association to work on strengthening arrangements 
which would start in due course, and, that a lot of data sharing had taken place 
during COVID-19, it was important for the Information Governance team to be 
involved at the early stages to consider risks.  
 
Members commented that the report should mention that the council has an 
Information Governance team earlier in the report, and to re-word the last 
paragraph on page 24 to state that there were no significant changes in the 
trend.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Annual SIRO report was noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

28 SWAP - New Ways of Working 
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting.  
 

29 2019/20 Accounts 
 
Lizzie Watkin, Head of Corporate Finance, explained that there had been a 
change to the timeline for approving the statement of accounts. The deadline for 
the draft accounts was the 31 August 2020 and the final published accounts 
was due by the 30 November 2020.  
 

30 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

31 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting would take place on the 25 September 2020. 
 

32 Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Item Numbers 14 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

33 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The part 2 minutes of the meeting held on the 12 February 2020 were 
approved.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00 am - 12.35 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


